J. CHEM. SOC. PERKIN TRANS. 1 1991 1091
A Synthesis of 1 -Azabicyclo[2.2.1 Iheptane-3-carboxylic Acid Esters in
Enantiomerically Pure Form
Ian F. Cottrell,a David Hands,a Derek J. Kennedy/ Kerensa J. Paul,a Stanley H. B. Wright * r a
and Karst Hoogsteen
a Merck Sharp and Dohme Research laboratories, Hertford Road, Hoddesdon, Herts. EN7 7 9BU, UK
Merck Sharp and Dohme Research Laboratories, Rahwa y, New Jersey 07065, USA
A novel synthesis of ethyl 1 -azabicyclo[2.2.1] heptane-3-carboxylate via 1 - benzylperhydropyrano-

J.  CHEM. SOC. PERKIN TRANS. 1 1991 1093
Fig. 1 X-Ray molecular structure of the lactone 15b with the
crystallographic numbering system
Experimental
M.p.s were determined on a Buchi 510 apparatus and are
uncorrected. 'H and 13C NMR spectra were obtained on a
Bruker AM-250 spectrometer with tetramethylsilane as internal
standard in C2H6]acetone unless otherwise stated. All J values
are in Hz.
2- Benzyl-4-oxoperhydropyrano[ 3,4-c]pyrrolium Hydrogen
Maleate 10~H0,CCH=CHC02H.-N-Benzyl-N-(butoxy-
methyl)trimethylsilylmethylamine ' (41.6 g, 0.127 mol) was
added over 10 min to a stirred solution of 5,6-dihydropyran-
2-one7 (15.2 g, 0.155 mol) and trifluoroacetic acid (0.1 cm3)
in ethyl acetate (280 cm3) at 5 "C. The mixture was warmed
to 30 "C, whereupon an exothermic reaction carried the
temperature to 55 "C before being moderated by an ice bath.
The reaction mixture was allowed to cool from 55 to 20 "C
during 2 h. Saturated aqueous sodium hydrogen carbonate
(80 cm3) was added, the mixture stirred for 10 min and the
phases were separated. The aqueous phase was extracted with
ethyl acetate (3 x 80 cm3) and the organic phases were
combined, dried and evaporated to dryness. The crude base
was dissolved in ethyl acetate (100 cm3) and added to a hot
solution of maleic acid (17.5 g, 0.15 mol) in ethyl acetate (250
cm3). The resulting suspension of an oily precipitate was stirred
vigorously for 18 h to complete crystallisation. The crystalline
solid was collected to give the salt of the pyrrole 10 (42.7 g,
9773, m.p. 143-145 "C (Found: C, 62.25; H, 6.1; N, 4.05.
Cl4Hl7NO2.C4H4O4 requires C, 62.25; H, 6.1; N, 4.05%);
GH(CD30D) 1.62 (1 H, m, 7-H,,), 1.98 (1 H, dddd, J 2.2, 5.5,
6.5 and 14.5, 7-H,,), 2.32 (1 H, dd, J4.5 and 8, 1-H,), 2.67 (1 H,
m, 7a-H), 2.72 (1 H, t, J 8, l-Hm), 2.82 (1 H, dd, J 8.5 and 10,
3-H,), 2.91 (1 H, dd, J5.5 and 10,3-H,), 3.05 (1 H, ddd, J5.5,8.5
and 10, 3a-H), 3.52 (1 H, d, J 13, NCH,), 3.61 (1 H, d, J 13,
NCH,),4.18 (1 H, ddd, J2.2, 9.5 and 11, 6-H,),4.35 (1 H,ddd,
J 3.2, 5.5, 11, 6-H,) and 7.1-7.4 (5 H, m, Ph).
1 - Benzyl- 3-( 2- bromoethyl)-4-ethoxycarbonylpyrrolidinium
Bromide 11-HBr.-Hydrogen bromide gas was bubbled into a
solution of pyranopyrrole 10 (13.6 g, 59 mmol) in ethanol
(300 cm3) at 5 "C. The mixture crystallised, but the solid
redissolved as more hydrogen bromide was absorbed. The
saturated solution was stirred at 20 "C for 18 h and then
evaporated under reduced pressure at 40 "C. The residue was
triturated with ethanol (100 cm3) to give the bromoethyl-
pyrrolidine 11 as the crystalline hydrobromide salt (22.9 g, 92%),
m.p. 180-182 "C (Found: C, 45.65; H, 5.45; Br, 38.0; N, 3.3.
C,,H2,BrN02*HBr requires C, 45.65; H, 5.5; N, 3.35; Br,
CH2), 2.75-3.1 (2 H, m, 3- and 4-H), 3.25 (3 H, m, 2-H2 and 5-H),
3.63 (1 H, dd, J 6 and 10, 5-H), 3.87 (2 H, dd, J 8 and 13.9,
CH2Br), 4.22 (2 H, 2 x q, J 6.5, CH20),  4.38 (1 H, d, J 13,
NCH,), 4.46 (1 H, d, J 13, NCHB) and 7.4-7.6 (5 H, m, Ph).
37.95%); GH(CD2C12) 1.31 (3 H, t, J 6.5, Me), 1.92 (2 H, m,
1- Benzyl-3-ethoxycarbonyl- l-azoniabicyclo[2.2. llheptane
Bromide 7.-Pyrrolidinium bromide 11.HBr (10 g, 24 mmol)